Notes 3Q2010 Dec09.doc

 Brem Holding Berhad (66756-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES
A1.
Basis of preparation

The unaudited interim financial report has been prepared in compliance with Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirement of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2009.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual financial statements.
A2.

Audit report of preceding annual financial statements
There was no audit qualification on the preceding annual financial statements.

A3.

Seasonal or cyclical factors
The businesses of the Group are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4.

Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2009.

A5.

Changes in estimates
There were no material changes in estimates used for preparation of the interim financial report.
A6.

Issuance or repayment of debts and equity securities
Save as disclosed below, there were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share cancellation, and resale of treasury shares during the financial period ended 31 December 2009.
Issue of shares

During the current quarter, the Company increased its issued and paid up capital from RM123,584,884 to RM139,616,498 by an allotment of 16,031,614 ordinary shares of RM1 each under Warrant conversion at an exercise price of RM1.20 per share.
Treasury shares

During the current quarter, the Company repurchased 464,200 of its issued ordinary shares from open market at an average price of RM1.19 per share. The total consideration paid for the repurchase including transaction costs was RM557,178 and this was financed by internally generated funds. The shares repurchased are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act 1965. As at 31 December 2009, 2,696,500 ordinary shares have been purchased for RM3,226,667 including the transaction costs.
Expiry of Warrants

The Company’s Warrants expired on 24 November 2009 and were removed from the Official List of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad with effect from 25 November 2009.

A7.

Dividend paid
A first and final dividend of 5% less 25% tax amounting to RM4,821,715 in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2009 has been paid on 10 November 2009.

A8

Segment reporting



Business Segments

	
	Civil engineering & construction
	Property development
	Property investment & investment holding
	Water supply & services
	Elimination
	Consolidated

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External
	25,428
	10,844
	7,936
	41,933
	-
	86,141

	Inter-segment
	-
	-
	5,060
	-
	(5,060)
	-

	Total revenue
	25,428
	10,844
	12,996
	41,933
	(5,060)
	86,141

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESULT
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	2,727
	31
	6,351
	15,218
	(5,065)
	19,262

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	(3,903)

	Share of results of associated companies
	
	
	
	1,599

	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	(3,898)

	Profit for the financial period
	
	
	
	
	13,060


Geographical Segments

	
	Revenue from external customers by geographical market

	
	RM’000

	
	

	Malaysia
	44,208

	Papua New Guinea
	41,933

	
	86,141



Income statement items of foreign subsidiary companies are translated into Ringgit Malaysia at average rate of exchange throughout the financial period. The average rate used in the translation is Kina1.00 equal to RM1.2598 and RMB1.00 equal to RM0.5178.
A9.

Valuation of property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment of the Group are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation/amortisation and impairment loss, if any.

A10.
Events subsequent to the end of the financial period   
Subsequent to the financial period ended 31 December 2009:

a) the Company repurchased 265,000 of its issued ordinary shares from open market at an average price of RM1.19 per share. The total consideration paid for the repurchase including transaction costs was RM316,119 and this was financed by internally generated funds. The shares repurchased are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act 1965.
b) on 29 January 2010, the Company had acquired 640,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing the remaining 17.78% equity interest in its subsidiary company, Brem Construction Sdn Bhd(“BCSB”)for a cash consideration of RM640,000, thereby rendering BCSB to be a wholly-owned subsidiary company. The acquisition was completed on 22 February 2010.
A11.
Changes in the composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and financial period to-date.
A12.
Contingent Liabilities

The details of Group contingent liabilities are as follows:

	
	RM’000

	
	

	Guarantees given to financial institutions in favour of third parties
	    873


PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 


  REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD
B1.

Review of performance

The Group’s has registered lower revenue of RM86.1 million compared to the preceding year corresponding period of RM95.2 million mainly due to the lower business activities of construction division and property development division. The Group’s overall profit for the financial period has decreased 7.6% compare with the preceding year corresponding period due to lower contribution from property development division and construction division.
B2.

Comparison with preceding quarter results

The Group recorded higher revenue of RM30.3 million for current quarter compared to the preceding quarter of RM28.6 million, representing an increase of RM1.7 million or 5.9%. 
B3.

Prospects for the current financial year
The Group expects the performance for current financial year to be lower than previous financial year due to deferment of development project launch during the current financial year.
B4.

Variance of actual profit from forecast profit
(a) The Company did not issue any profit forecast during the financial period.

(b) The Company did not issue profit guarantee to any parties.
B5. 
Taxation

The taxation for the current quarter and financial period to-date are as follows:-

	
	Current quarter
	
	Financial period to-date

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Malaysia taxation
	18
	
	1,083

	Foreign taxation
	971
	
	2,842

	Share of taxation in associated companies
	(158)
	
	(27)

	
	831
	
	3,898


The relationship between the tax expenses and accounting profit are as follows:-
	
	Current quarter
	
	Financial period to-date

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Profit before taxation and share of results of associated companies
	4,141
	
	15,359

	Share of results of associated companies
	359
	
	1,599

	Profit before taxation
	4,500
	
	16,958

	
	
	
	

	Tax at the statutory rate of 25%
	1,035
	
	3,840

	Higher foreign tax rate
	161
	
	471

	Non taxable income
	(193)
	
	(569)

	Non allowable expenses
	(14)
	
	183

	Share of taxation in associated companies
	(158)
	
	(27)

	Tax expenses
	831
	
	3,898


B6.

Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties
There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current quarter and financial period to-date. 
B7.

Purchase/Disposal of quoted securities

There were no purchase or disposal of quoted securities in the current quarter and financial period to-date.
B8.

Corporate proposal
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.
B9.
Group borrowings
The tenure of group borrowings classified as short and long term categories are as follows :

	
	
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Long term
	
	
	37,789

	Short term
	
	
	25,648

	
	
	
	63,437

	
	
	
	

	Secured
	
	
	53,991

	Unsecured
	
	
	9,446

	
	
	
	63,437


	
	
	
	RM’000

	
	Kina’000
	
	Equivalent

	Borrowings denominated in foreign currency
	
	
	

	– Papua New Guinea
	37,969
	
	49,379


B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments
There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the latest practicable date, which is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this quarterly report.
B11.
Material litigation
There are several suits which involve claims against the Company and subsidiary companies. In the opinion of the directors and solicitors, the pending litigation involving the Group will not result in material losses to the Group.
B12.
Dividends

No dividend has been declared in respect of the financial period ended 31 December 2009.

B13.
Earnings per share 
Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share for the financial period to-date are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the parents by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year, excluding the average number of ordinary shares purchased by the Company and held as treasury shares. 

	
	Current  quarter
	Preceding year 
corresponding quarter
	Financial period to-date
	Preceding year corresponding period to-date

	
	31/12/09
	31/12/08
	31/12/09
	31/12/08

	
	
	
	
	

	Profit attributable to the equity holders of the parent (RM’000)
	3,090
	4,211
	9,628
	10,795

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	128,990
	123,543
	124,078
	123,542

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	2.4
	3.4
	7.8
	8.7


Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the financial period to-date is consistent with the calculation of basic earnings per share while giving effect to all dilutive potential of ordinary shares that are outstanding during the financial period. 
	
	Current  quarter
	Preceding year 

corresponding quarter
	Financial period to-date
	Preceding year corresponding period to-date

	
	31/12/09
	31/12/08
	31/12/09
	31/12/08

	Profit attributable to the equity holders of the parent (RM’000)
	N/A
	4,211
	N/A
	10,795

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	N/A
	123,543
	N/A
	123,542

	Adjustment for Warrants (‘000)
	N/A
	(5,144)
	N/A
	322

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	N/A
	118,399
	N/A
	123,864

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	8.7


By Order of the Board

Chow Chooi Yoong

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

25 February 2010
